

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Omar Jadwat
Grace Choi
Lee Gelernt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

SangYeob Kim
Gilles R. Bissonnette
Henry R. Klementowicz
Chelsea Eddy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301

Cody Wofsy
Counsel of Record
Cecillia D. Wang
Hannah Steinberg
Spencer Amdur
Evelyn Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
(212) 549-2500
cwofsy@aclu.org

Lucia Goin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

386848

Morenike Fajana
Ashley Burrell
Elizabeth Caldwell
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Morgan Humphrey
Mide Odunsi
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Carol Garvan
Zachary L. Heiden
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 7860
Portland, ME 04112

Kimberly Wei Leung
Winifred Kao
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94111

Norm Eisen
Tianna Mays
Taryn Wilgus Null
DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS FUND
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE,
#15180
Washington, DC 20003

Adriana Lafaille
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Historical Background..... 6

 B. The Executive Order and This Litigation .. 12

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Related *Doe*
 Decision..... 13

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 15

 I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO GRAPPLE WITH
 THE STATUTORY CLAIM, WHICH IS AN
 INDEPENDENT AND UNCERTWORTHY
 BASIS FOR AFFIRMANCE. 16

 II. THIS COURT ALREADY ANSWERED THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION IN *WONG*
 KIM ARK. 25

 III. PETITIONERS OFFER NO CERTWORTHY
 ARGUMENT THAT *WONG KIM ARK*
 SHOULD BE OVERRULED. 31

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|--|
| <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) | 6, 8, 31, 37 |
| <i>Barbara v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-244, 2025 WL 1904338 (D.N.H. July 10, 2025) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) | 6, 31 |
| <i>Benny v. O'Brien</i> , 32 A. 696 (N.J. 1895) | 35 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) | 18 |
| <i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 83 U.S. 147 (1872) | 37 |
| <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , Nos. 25-1169 & 25-1170, 2025 WL 2814730 (1st Cir. Oct. 3, 2025) | 3, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 36 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) | 8 |
| <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) | 26, 35 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>Feliciano v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1284 (2025) | 24 |
| <i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) | 37 |
| <i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022) | 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor's Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830) | 7, 33 |
| <i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892) | 34 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. Ct. 1844) | 7, 34 |
| <i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804) | 34 |
| <i>New Hampshire Indonesian Cmty. Support v. Trump</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.N.H. 2025) | 13 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 36 |
| <i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) | 18 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) | 25, 26, 33 |
| <i>The Pizarro</i> , 15 U.S. 227 (1817) | 34 |
| <i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) | 5, 19, 25, 29, 32 |
| <i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. 253 (1814) | 33 |
| <i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) | 24 |
| <i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025) | 2, 12, 13 |
| <i>Trump v. Washington</i> , No. 25-364 (S. Ct. 2025) | 1, 2, 13, 37 |
| <i>Udny v. Udny</i> , L. R. 1 H. L. Sc. (1869) | 34 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) | 3, 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37 |

Washington v. Trump,
145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2025) 32, 33

Constitutional Provisions **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. XIII 18, 20, 26

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 10, 11, 17, 23,
27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 35

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9,
11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20,
21, 25, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36, 37

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 1584..... 18

22 C.F.R. § 79.137 (1938)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) i, 1, 3, 11, 14, 16, 17,
20, 21, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) 4

Exec. Order No. 14,160 (Jan. 20, 2025) i, 1, 2, 3, 4,
6, 12, 13, 14,
15, 17, 20, 22, 31

Nationality Act of 1940,
ch. 876 § 314, 54 Stat. 1137 22

| Other Authorities | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 10 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 328 (1862) | 35 |
| 9 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 373 (1859) | 35 |
| Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , No. 132 (S. Ct. 1896) | 9 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | 9, 36 |
| Houston, E.S., Assistant Attorney, <i>Brief on the Law of Citizenship</i> , included as Appendix D to <i>Final Report of</i> <i>William Wallace Brown, Assistant Attorney</i> <i>General</i> (1910) | 30, 31 |
| Jones, Martha S., <i>Birthright Citizens: A History of Race and</i> <i>Rights in Antebellum America</i> (2018) | 8 |
| Kansas, Sidney, <i>Immigration and Nationality Act Annotated</i> (4th ed. 1953) | 23 |
| Ramsey, Michael D., <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020) | 34 |
| Reply Br. for Appellants, <i>N.H. Indonesian Cmty. Support v. Trump</i> , No. 25-1348 (1st Cir. July 1, 2025) | 7 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 18, 19, 20 |
| Shapiro, Stephen M. et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)..... | 4, 24 |
| <i>To Revise and Codify the Nat’y Laws of the United States into a Comprehensive Nat’y Code: Hr’gs on H.R. 6127 Superseded by H.R. 9980 Before the H. Comm. on Immigr. & Naturalization, 76th Cong. 418 (Comm. Print 1940).....</i> | 11, 15, 21 |
| U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Regulations Prescribed for the Use of the Consular Service of the United States</i> (1896)..... | 12, 21 |
